HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SHIMLA

NOTIFICATION

Shimla, the 21st July, 2008

No. HPERC/Secy/151:- In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 86 and section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) read with section 21 of the General Clauses Act, 1897 (10 of 1897) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf and after previous publication, the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following regulations further to amend the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005, published in the Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh (Extraordinary), dated 14th January, 2005:-

REGULATIONS

- **1.** Short title and commencement. (1) These regulations may be called the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) (Fifth Amendment) Regulations, 2008.
- (2) These regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh.
- **2.** Amendment of Regulation 27.- After sub- regulation 1 of regulation 27 of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005, the following Proviso, shall be inserted, namely:-

"Provided that till such time the fee is prescribed by the State Government, the application for grant of licence shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1.00 lakh (Rupees one lakh only) payable through Bank Draft or Pay order drawn in favour of the Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission at Shimla and the fee so paid shall be subject to adjustment as and when the fee is prescribed by the State Government."

By order of the Commission

Sd/-Secretary